Grievances of the complainant/petitioner raised before CGRF: 
i. That the ACD of complaint petitioner was Rs. 577500 also shown 

in the bill for the month of Sep-2018 and Oct-2018. The petitioner 
received the bill in the month of Nov-2018 and in this bill the ACD 
/Security reflected Rs. 105600 (One Lac Five Thousand Six 

hundred only). There was no adjustment of ACD in that bill and 
respondent didn’t provide any detail/reason.  

ii. Complainant petitioner submitted the application to respondent 
for adjusting the ACD, but respondent has not adjusted the ACD 
Rs. 471900. 

iii. That the respondent charged Rs. 3991595 (Thirty-Nine Lac Ninety-
One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Five) as enhanced ACD 

through Sundry item in the bill issued on Jan-2019.  
iv. That the respondent debited the amount of enhanced ACD from 

the current bill account and adjusted in the ACD Head.  

Now the ACD of consumer comes to Rs. 4097195 (Forty Lac Ninety-
Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Only). Which also reflected 
in the ACD column of bill issued by the respondent in the month of 

Jan-2019 onwards. 
But, the respondent failed to adjust the ACD amounting to Rs. 

471900/- and interest on ACD Rs. 4097195 (Rs 105600 ACD shown 
in bill on Dec-2018 + Rs.

[...]

by 17-04-2024  but it’s been around 8 month since passing of order 
dated 26-03-2024 by Ld. Corporate CGRF DHBVN Gurgaon and the 
same has not been complied with by the respondent SDO and the 

issues wise due refund as below is not adjusted so far. 
Interest on ACD: A sum of Rs. 3592436 (Thirty Five Lac Ninety Two 

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Six) is to be refundable against the 
interest on ACD, the same is confirmed by the SDO as per his 

submission and copy of sundry made but the same has not been 
refunded so far. 

Refund of missing ACD amount Rs. 471900 (Four Lac Seventy-One 
Thousand Nine Hundred)- The respondent has not refunded the ACD 

amount Rs. 471900 so far. 
Respondent in sundry 205-215 mentioned “as per CGRF order no 117 
dated 26-03-2024 and advice received from LR Panchkula interest on 

ACD is hereby adjusted to the consumer account as per detail given

[...]

3.2 It is submitted that in the present case Petitioner is contending that 
though, in terms of the direction passed by the CGRF, sundry number 

205/215 dated 23.07.2024 was prepared, however till date the 
necessary adjustment associated with Rs. 4,71,899 (Rupees Four Lacs 

Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Nine only) are not made 
in the Petitioner’s account.  

3.3 It is most respectfully submitted by the Respondent that the sundry 

number 205/215 dated 23.07.2024 was placed before the 
Respondent’s audit department – Commercial Back Office, Hisar. After 
verification, the audit department highlighted discrepancy in the said 

sundry. Consequently, the ACD record of the Petitioner was verified 
and it was found that:  

a. Rs. 4,35,600 (Rupees Four Lacs Thirty Five Thousand Six hundred 
Only) was deposited by the Petitioner as ACD and an amount of Rs. 
3,33,750 (Rupees Three Lacs Thirty Three Thousand Seven 

Hundred Fifty) was adjusted as ACD and the same was reflected in 
the bill dated 19.09.2016. Copy of the bill dated 19.09.2016 is 

annexed as “Annexure R1”.   
b. Rs. 1,05,600 (Rupees One Lac Five Thousand Six Hundred only) was 

updated by the RAPDRP DHBVN, Hisar (i.e. Rs. 4,34,600 – Rs. 

3,33,750 = Rs. 1,01,850). Therefore, an amount of Rs. 4,71,899 
(Rupees Four Lacs Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety 
Nine only) was not payable to the Petitioner and in fact an amount 

of Rs. 19,986 (Rupees Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six 
only) was found refundable.  

3.4 Accordingly sundry number 205/215 was cancelled and a new sundry 
number 211/215 dated 16.08.2024 was prepared. Thereafter Rs. 
19,986 (Rupees Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six only) 

stands refunded, which is reflected in the bill dated 05.09.2024.  
Copy of the cancelled sundry number 205/215 dated 23.07.2024, 
sundry number 211/215 dated 16.08.2024 and bill dated 05.09.2024 

is attached as “Annexure R2 (Colly)”.  
3.5 It is humbly submitted that, on account of a bon fide/unintentional